in the OP Setdown Report5 (Ex. 18). The data is summarized below: 

Racial Equity (Disaggregated Race and Ethnicity Data) – OP’s analyses stated that data for the Lower 
Anacostia Waterfront and Near Southwest Planning Area (LAW/NSW) shows a total population 
increase from seventeen thousand two hundred fifty-four (17,254) in the 2012-2016 period to twenty-
seven thousand six-hundred forty-one (27,641) in the 2019-2023 period, demonstrating that the area 
is growing in population. For the 2019-2023 period, the planning area population was fifty-five 
percent (55%) White, thirty-one percent (31%) Black, eight percent (8%) Hispanic, and four percent 
(4%) Asian. For the 2012 -2016 period, the median household income for LAW/NSW was eighty 
thousand seven hundred seventy-nine dollars ($80,779). For the 2019-2023 period, the median 
household income for the LAW/NSW area was one hundred twenty-two thousand five hundred forty-
eight dollars ($122,548) compared to the District average of one hundred six thousand two hundred 
eighty-seven dollars ($106,287); the median income for all races and groups increased in the planning 
area between the two time periods but Blacks have the lowest median income although higher than 
the District median.  For the 2019-2023 period, the percentage of renter households in the planning